

Stoddard Wells Road at Abbey Lane Industrial Project Site Plan Review PLAN22-00014 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration

Appendix I

Utility "Will Serve" Letters

760.955.5000 FAX 760.269.0013 vville@victorvilleca.gov http://victorvilleca.gov

14343 Civic Drive P.O. Box 5001 Victorville, California 92393-5001

March 15, 2022

SURAJ VICTORVILLE, LLC Ware Malcomb 10 Edelman Irvine, CA 92618

Re: Water Service For EWTR21-00646

APN 0472-181-43-45 and 61 Expiration Date: 3/14/2023

PLEASE NOTE:

This Letter becomes null and void if the signed Page 4 is not returned to the Victorville Water District by 4/15/2022

Dear Brad Sundheimer:

This document will hereinafter be referred to as the "Will Serve Letter" or the "Letter". Based upon the application for water service submitted by **SURAJ VICTORVILLE, LLC** (hereinafter "Developer") to the Victorville Water District ("District") the District Board of Directors has authorized the issuance of a this Will Serve Letter to the above-referenced property and/or development (hereafter "Development"), which lies within the service area of the District. The District is prepared to provide water service to the Development, subject to the following terms, conditions and reservations:

- 1. Engineering Special Conditions: Developer shall prepare water improvement plans as outlined in the Final Feasibility Study for 779,000 SF INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE OFF OF STODDARD WELLS RD ABBEY LN EWTR21-00646 PSUB21-00208 recommendations dated 3/14/2022, submit to City of Victorville Development Developer shall prepare water improvement plans in accordance with the current Standard Specifications for Public Improvements and submit to City of Victorville Development Department for review and approval. Prior to construction, the Developer shall pay all necessary fees and obtain a Water/Excavation permit from the Engineering Department. Developer shall install and have District staff test and approve reduced pressure (RP) assemblies on all domestic and irrigation services prior to water service activation when used. City of Victorville Fire Department requirements must be met and additional pipelines and/or appurtenances may be required.
- 2. When an engineering Feasibility Study is required by the District, construction of a water system adequate to serve the Development and connect to existing and proposed District facilities must be provided for, pursuant to the recommendation of the engineering Feasibility Study, and pursuant to the District's Rules and Regulations, Ordinances and Standards in effect at the time of connection.
- 3. Payment of all District connection fees, charges and expenses necessary to serve the Development pursuant to the District's Rules and Regulations and Ordinances in effect at the time of water service activation.
- 4. Water service will be provided strictly pursuant to the District's Rules and Regulations and Ordinances in effect at the time of connection and is subject to the availability of water at the time of connection. As of January 1, 2008 a separate service connection and meter is required for landscape irrigation, on all nonresidential/commercial customers with one thousand square feet or more of irrigated landscape. (Victorville Municipal code 10.04.040 District services. d(6); CA Water Code Section 535; CCR Title 24, Part 11, Section 5.304 and other applicable statutes as may be enacted or amended from time to time.)

SURAJ VICTORVILLE, LLC

Will Serve Expiration Date: 3/15/2023

EWTR21-00646

Page 2

- 5. Developer understands and acknowledges that, in relying upon this Will Serve Letter, Developer is aware that California was recently in a drought state of emergency as evidenced by the Governor's Executive Order No. B-29-15; that the District's ability to serve the Development may at any time be impacted by further State conservation mandates and/or regulations of the State Water Resources Control Board; and that the ability of the District to serve the Development is contingent upon factors which are not currently within the District's control. The Developer recognizes that this Letter does not in any way guarantee that at the time of connection such connections will be available to service the above-referenced Development. The acknowledgements of the Developer set forth in this paragraph shall survive the early termination of this Letter.
- 6. Developer further acknowledges that, in relying upon this Will Serve Letter, Developer is aware that the groundwater basin from which the District extracts its water an adjudicated basin subject to the continuing jurisdiction of the Court over the Judgment entering in *City of Barstow et al. vs. City of Adelanto et al.* (Riverside County Superior Court Case No 208568); that portions of this groundwater basin remain in overdraft; and that the ability of the District to serve the Development may be impacted by reason of the Court's continued jurisdiction over the basin. The Developer recognizes that this Letter does not in any way guarantee that at the time of connection such connections will be available to service the above-referenced Development. The acknowledgements of the Developer set forth in this paragraph shall survive the early termination of this Letter.
- 7. The Developer, for himself/herself, and on behalf of his/her successors in interest, agrees as a condition of issuance of this Letter, to defend at his/her sole cost and expense, any action brought against the District and/or its directors, officers, employees and/or agents, because of the issuance of any approvals or authorizations contained herein, or in the alternative, to relinquish such approval. The Developer shall reimburse the District and/or its directors, officers, employees and/or agents, for any court costs and attorneys fees which the District and/or its directors, officers, employees and/or agents may be required to pay as a result of such action(s). The District may, in its sole discretion, participate at its own expense in the defense of any such action but such participation shall not relieve Developer of his/her obligations hereunder. The obligations of the Developer set forth in this paragraph shall survive the early termination of this Letter.
- 8. This Will Serve Letter is exclusive for the Development referenced above, for the number of lots or units provided and may not be transferred or assigned for any other purpose or project.
- 9. Issuance of water service is contingent upon the Development meeting the requirements of the City of Victorville and/or the County of San Bernardino.
- 10. This Letter, and any representations made herein shall be null and void twelve (12) months from the date of this Letter, if water service has not been installed. Any individual connections not made at the time of expiration of this Letter shall be null and void. Upon expiration of this Letter, the Developer may submit an application for a Will Serve extension. Extensions may be granted at the discretion of the Director of Water District and will be valid for a maximum of twelve (12) months from the original date of expiration. No more than one extension may be requested.

SURAJ VICTORVILLE, LLC

Will Serve Expiration Date: 3/15/2023

EWTR21-00646

Page 3

11. The District reserves the right to void this Letter and to notify Developer that this Letter has been voided upon a determination by the District that the Developer has failed to timely pay any required fee or to comply with any applicable Rule, Ordinance, statute or administrative regulation prior to the connection of service to any lot within or the Development in its entirety.

12. At any time prior to connection, and upon a finding by the District Board of Directors that the District is unable to serve the Development for reasons beyond its control, this Letter may be revoked in writing.

- 13. Developer understands and agrees that he/she shall pay any and all fees that have become due to the District regardless of the subsequent expiration or termination of this Letter.
- 14. All meter and connection fees paid become the property of the District and are not subject to refund except as provided by law. Paid connection fee credits will accrue to the benefit of the Developer for the development referenced above and shall not expire.
- 15. No rights shall vest in Developer to receive water service by the District or to install future connections by reason of the prepayment of any meter, connection or other charges, fees or expenses, or by the construction of any off-site water facilities.
- 16. Ordinances are in effect regarding unlawful operation of valves and unlawful taking of water and all conditions of the applicable Ordinances must be met for this Will Serve Letter to remain in full force and effect. It is the responsibility of the Developer to become familiar with and comply with these Ordinances.

EXISTING FACILITIES:

According to our District Records the following are existing:

3-15-2022

Pipe size: 8-inch Asbestos Cement Pipe on Stoddard Wells Rd, referenced from Water Plan WP-0223 8-inch Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe on Abbey Ln, referenced from Water Plan WP-0169

If we can be of further assistance in this matter, please contact the undersigned at (760) 955-5158.

Respectfully,

Director of Water

Designee

SURAJ VICTORVILLE, LLC
Will Serve Expiration Date: 3/15/2023
EWTR21-00646
Page 4

PLEASE NOTE:

This Letter becomes null and void if this signed page is not returned to the Victorville Water District by 4/15/2022

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned certifies that he/she has requested this Will Serve Letter for water service to the following property

APN 0472-181-43-45 and 61

which is the subject of this Will Serve Letter, and that he/she understands and agrees to the terms, conditions and reservations stated herein.

(Name of Applicant)

CHANORY H. WADGWANI

(Signature)

Please return signed original to:

Victorville Water District Engineering Department 14343 Civic Drive Victorville, CA 92395-5001

	on the map regarding water service.
PROPOSED LANGUAGE FOR MAP CERTIFICATE:	
WATER SERVICE NOTICE	
NOTICE: Water Services will be provided to	
APN 0472-181-43-45 and 61	
3/15/2022 which is hereby referenced and made a	ictions of the Will Serve Letter issued by the District on part of this certification, water service will be made to time of connection and subject to the District's Rules ne of connection.
 Date	Distribution Manager Victorville Water District

PLEASE NOTE:

Information on this page is for reference only to provide the

appropriate language to be used

SURAJ VICTORVILLE, LLC

EWTR21-00646

Page 5

Will Serve Expiration Date: 3/15/2023

CITY OF VICTORVILLE



760.955.5000 FAX 760.245.7243 vville@ci.victorville.ca.us http://ci.victorville.ca.us

14343 Civic Drive P.O. Box 5001 Victorville, California 92393-5001

May 19, 2022

Robert A. Martinez, AIA Martinez + Okamoto Architects, Inc. 15487 Seneca Road, Suite 203 Victorville, CA 92392

SUBJECT: ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER 0472-181-44

Dear Mr. Martinez:

The subject parcel is located within the limits of the City of Victorville. Per Improvement Plan No. SP-00107, it shows that the City operates an 8" VCP sewer on the Abby Lane frontage. Therefore, the City can provide sanitary sewer service to the subject property.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (760) 955-5170 or at fbonilla@victorvilleca.gov.

Best Regards,

Fredy A. Bonilla, PE Associate Civil Engineer